
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK,
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02716**

JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS, AIG PARTIES, AND ELLINGTON AND DW PARTIES

BAILEY DUQUETTE P.C.
104 Charlton Street, Suite 1-W
New York, New York 10014
(212) 658-1946
david@baileyduquette.com

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000
kwarner@warnerpc.com

PERRY, JOHNSON, ANDERSON, MILLER
& MOSKOWITZ LLP
438 First Street, 4th Floor
Santa Rosa, California 95401
(707) 525-8800
gradman@perrylaw.net
nicholls@perrylaw.net
allinson@perrylaw.net
*Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents
DW Partners LP and Ellington
Management Group, L.L.C. (the
“Ellington and DW Parties”)*

GIBBS & BRUNS LLP
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805
dsheeren@gibbsbruns.com
*Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents
AEGON USA Investment
Management, LLC, BlackRock
Financial Management, Inc.,
Cascade Investment, LLC, Federal
Home Loan Bank of Atlanta,
Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corp., Federal National Mortgage
Association, Goldman Sachs Asset
Mgmt L.P., Voya Investment Mgmt
LLC, Invesco Advisers, Inc., Kore
Advisors, L.P., Metropolitan Life
Ins. Co., Pacific Investment Mgmt
Company LLC, Teachers Ins. and
Annuity Assoc. of America, TCW
Group, Inc., Thrivent Financial for
Lutherans, Western Asset Mgmt.
Co. (the “Institutional Investors”)*

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 849-7000
kevinreed@quinnemanuel.com
*Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents
American General Life Insurance
Company, American Home Assurance
Company, Lexington Insurance Company,
National Union Fire Insurance Company
of Pittsburgh, Pa., The United States Life
Insurance Company in the City of New
York, The Variable Annuity Life Insurance
Company (the “AIG Parties”)*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NA, WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment

Appellants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. THE PSAS FOR THE EXHIBIT E TRUSTS UNAMBIGUOUSLY PERMIT SENIOR CERTIFICATE WRITE-UPS.....	3
1. The PSAs’ Definition of Realized Loss Specifies that “Any Certificate” is Eligible for Realized Loss Reversals, Which Necessarily Makes Senior Certificates Eligible for Write-ups.....	5
2. The IAS Court Ignored the Senior/Subordinate Structure and Failed to Recognize the Absurd Consequences That Would Result from Prohibiting Senior Certificate Write-Ups	8
B. IF THE SECTION 6.02(h) PROVISION IS DEEMED TO PROHIBIT SENIOR CERTIFICATE WRITE-UPS, THE GOVERNING AGREEMENTS ARE RENDERED AMBIGUOUS.....	15
1. The IAS Court’s Ruling Rendered the PSAs Ambiguous and Compelled Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence.....	15
2. The Investors Submitted Unrebutted Evidence of Discrepancies Between PSAs and ProSupps on Senior Certificate Write-Ups.....	17
3. Any Conflict between the PSAs and ProSupps Warrants Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence.....	19
C. THE UNCONTROVERTED COURSE OF PERFORMANCE EVIDENCE COMPELS THAT SENIOR CERTIFICATE WRITE-UPS ARE REQUIRED.....	21

1.	Nover’s Authority with Respect to Course of Performance Evidence Is Inapposite.....	22
2.	Nover Has Failed to Present any Evidence Refuting the Clear and Compelling Evidence of the Petitioners’ Course of Performance	26
D.	IN THE EVENT THIS COURT DETERMINES THE 6.02(H) PROVISION IS AMBIGUOUS BUT DETERMINES THE COURSE OF PERFORMANCE EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY THE INVESTORS IS INSUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE THE INTENT OF THE PARTIES, IT SHOULD REMAND THIS MATTER TO THE IAS COURT FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abdullayeva v. Attending Homecare Servs. LLC</i> , 928 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>BWA Corp. v. Alltrans Exp. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 493 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1985).....	8-9
<i>Chimart Assocs. v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986).....	16
<i>Collins v. Harrison-Bode</i> , 303 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Americas Ins. Co.</i> , 258 A.D.2d 39 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	16, 17, 21
<i>General Elec. Capital Commercial Automotive Fin. v. Spartan Motors</i> , 246 A.D.2d 41 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	23, 24
<i>In re Buffalo Schools Renovation Program</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 1204(a) 2016 WL 7638485 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty., Dec. 8, 2016).....	28
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-07166-MRP, 2012 WL 10731957 (CD Cal. June 29, 2012)...	19, 20
<i>In re Trusteeship Created by American Home Mortg. Inv. Trust 2005-2</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2494, 2014 WL 3858506 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014).....	20
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 344 (NY 2013)	14
<i>Matter of Bank of New York Mellon as Tr. for 278 Residential Mortg.-Backed Securitization Trusts</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 1206(A), 129 N.Y.S.3d 628 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2020)	27
<i>Matter of Lipper Holdings v. Trident Holdings</i> , 1 A.D.3d 170, 766 N.Y.S.2d 561 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	14
<i>Nau v. Vulcan Rail & Construction Co.</i> , 286 N.Y. 188 (1941)	20

<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. City of Omaha</i> , 230 U.S. 100 (1913).....	16
<i>PETRA CRE 2007-1 CDO, Ltd. v. Morgans Group LLC</i> , 84 A.D.3d 614 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	20
<i>Shionogi Inc. v. Andrx Labs, LLC</i> , 132 N.Y.S.3d 419 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 1214(A), 966 N.Y.S.2d 349 (N.Y. Sup. 2012).....	19
<i>W.W.W. Assocs. v. Giancontiere</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990).....	15
<i>Waverly Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 48 A.D.3d 261 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	28
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Fin. Sec. Assur. Inc.</i> , 504 Fed. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 20

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202.....	17
